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y
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S Golupski Road, 4,700’ SE of the ¢/l

Holly Neck Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(2422 Golupski Road)
15™ Blection District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6™ Council District
* Case No. 04-364-A

Mark Foard, et ux

Petitioners

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Mark Foard and his wife,
Christine Foard. The Petitioners seek relief from Section 1A05.4.A of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B,C.Z.R.) to permit a replacement dwelling (Tropical Storm Isabel damage)
with a proposed height of 48 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 35 feet, The subject property and
requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted with the Petition filed

and marked into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The instant Petition relates to a waterfront parcel located with frontage on Brown’s
Creek and the northwest side of Golupski Road, east of Holly Neck Road in Essex. The property
conlains a gross area of 17,860 sq.ft., more or less, zoned R.C.20 and is improved with a single
family dwelling that has existed on the site for many years. Testimony indicated that the house
was heavily damaged when Hurricane Isabel struck the area in September 2003 and the Petitioners
propose razing the structure and constructing a new dwelling in essentially the same footprint.
Variance relief is requested as set forth above to allow a height for the proposed structure in ¢xcess
(}f that allowed by the zoning regulations. As justification for this request, the Petitioners note that
reconstruction must be in compliance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements and as such, the

new house will be constructed on pilings so that the first floor elevation is above the minimum

Q) elevation required for this site of 11.2 feet.
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The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant to Section
26-127 of the Baltimore' County Code, which allows an individual to seek variance relief for an
owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing. Under the Code, the
property in question 1s posted for a period of 15 days during which time any property owner
residing within 1,000 feet of the property may demand a public hearing for a determination as to
the merits of the request. Additionally, the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner
can schedule the matter for a public hearing if deemed appropriate. In this regard, although there is
apparently no neighborhood opposition, adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments
were teceived from the Office of Planning and the Department of Environmental Protection and
Resource Management (DEPRM). The Office of Planning comment indicated that they do not
generally support variances to building heights along the waterfront and could not make any
recommendations regarding the Petitioners’ request until building elevation drawings of the
proposed structure had been submitted for their review and approval. The comment submitted by
DEPRM stated that “The proposed size of the house is larger than allowable due to limitations of
the existing septic system.” That comment further noted that DEPRM had denied the original
building permit application and any appeal of that decision must be directed to the Maryland
Department of the Environment. The Petitioners subsequently tiled an appeal to the Maryland
Department of the Environment and were awaiting a decision in that matter when they filed the
instant Petition.

In view of these factors, I advised the Petitioners by letter dated April 5, 2004 that I
would withhold making a decision on their administrative vatiance request, pending the outcome
of their appeal and a favorable decision by the MDE. Additionally, the Petitioners were advised to
submit building elevation drawings to the Office of Planning and the undersigned for review and

approval.

During a recent discussion of this matter with a representative of DEPRM, the

undermgned was advised that the issues related to the proposed dwelling and septic system have

been resolved. Specifically, it was indicated that DEPRM has approved an interim septic system



and that ultimately grinder pumps and a connection to public sewer will become available to this
site. The DEPRM official also advised that certain waivers/modifications had been approved as to
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area requirements. In sum, DEPRM advised that they no longer object
to the grant of relief to allow construction of a new dwelling on the subject property. The
Petitioners have also submitted building elevation drawings of the proposed structure, which have
been reviewed and approved by the Office of Planning.

A comment was also received from the Development Plans Review Division of the
Department of Permits and Development Management regarding construction in the flood plain.
Their comment notes that the subject property is located adjacent to tidal water and therefore must
comply with Federal Flood Insurance requirements and BOCA Code regulations.

Based upon all of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the
variance. I find that the Petitioner has met the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. and
that there will be no detrimental impacts to the health, safety and general welfare of the
surrounding locale. However, the proposed construclion shall comply with Chesapeake Bay
Critical Areas regulations and Federal Flood Insurance requirements as set forth above.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore
County Code and B.C.ZR. having been met, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief

requested should be granted,
HEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this _Qz " day of May 2004 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief from

Section 1A05.4.A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a replacement

dwelling (Tropical Storm Isabel damage) with a proposed height of 48 feet in lieu of the maximum

Fallowed 35 feet, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject,

however, to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at his own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order 1s reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.



Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

May 26, 2004

Mr. & Mrs. Mark Foard
2422 Golupski Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
N/S Golupski Road, 4,700° SE of the ¢/l Holly Neck Road

(2422 Golupski Road)
15" Election District — 6™ Council District

Mark Foard, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 04-364-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Foard:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md. 21401
Development Plans Review, DPDM; DEPRM,; Office of Planning

People's Counsel; CasefFile

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%8 Printed on Recycled Paper



Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at A Y2AX  GOLUPSHKI ROAD
which is presently zoned /Q C A0

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) _

r‘eP{acamwF Cllde,”fm Grafﬁm}ﬁwm T sabel dckmqge with a mfﬂvst‘tl hai‘ﬁhf 0{ 8 Feer‘
in liew of the magmum Fe#m‘i‘ﬁ«eol ’ne?ghv‘- a% 35‘"F€ef.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County; for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. -
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

fﬂN_e do solemnly declare and affirm, under the pénalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
1 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaset/Lessee: . | Legal Owner(s): - ;

_ _ « (Heistive, FoAaed

Name /vp r Print
. i x /ﬁ S Ty e
Signature — T
| ~ i H oA o
Address Telephone No. Name - Type W /
o I L% g m
City State Zip Code Signatfire 7
Attorney For Petitioner: ¥ 24'2_2. 0 5 [( ﬁ._.i Ei, JH 0 95 2 /3
' Addres Telephone No
| f BhAlla  MD  2022]
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Name -~ Type or Print

- — - = —_—

Signature

— -

- — L ok

) Name
) Telephone No. Address - Telephone No.
State Zip Code City State Zip Cade

r——

dulying having been f;*maﬁy demanded and/or found to be required, it Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
; that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

Itimare County and that the property be reposted.

—
i

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Zuunty

Reviewed By JN /p Date o/ 7/ O

ok
REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date 2 z ) [0‘1‘_




@
Alﬁda"lt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?iven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at AN j 3\2 (EOLU{‘ A\ j:( s [@}4 O _
gwAuT [MORE JAD Lol

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

T he Ofltj)ﬂﬁv[.. Dwellinag wasg Da.ma,g.ca(. More $han. SO0 as o vesult

of 41 srcal. Drorme Jeo b L T replacement pwelling MuST

Cow_{ﬂ\:; Wit " Current” Floop 2ene r"ef)ula,Hans wh el quUWL-
i Flesty Lloor o€ e Dwelline Yo b, elevated o a ?mau‘re_,r‘
he_icjk«tu In M&thm,morrgznm pwelling haol Insu FlcienT
Floor pace. to Accomadate +u needs of o ramil of & people,
Tha veplacemenTt pwelling (s pesigneol by the cht\'icﬂ"""‘b
e o Vietovean " Stule home whieh hae a. lovger Root CT:-
N L &WptEaL 2~ 5\-or\/ Dw@lltncj. Therapare.‘a.s au ra%L}l:La‘PM
Hau, Frooo 20 ne vegqulations and ouf -@a,mv.\xﬁs- need s an

NC/V\LSrQ.C-S'Ua_ﬂ, De_,sta—f“rl..., wie [Ora oS, O re,plac_e.me_n'r' Dwe\'\\\’:\ﬁ
WiHA a-propo oA huﬁ)m of U [eet.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information,

X \’! N EP«'@D o MML g,:w_i_
Type or Print Name - Type or Print

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALT ZRE, to wit:
e Do F |

Y

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this /7 day of

of Marylang'in and for the County aforeghid, pe /:.'. yappeared.

g Ny
2 K WAL iakd v A7 AN U 7 A
e Alfiant(s) herein, personally known or safisfactorlly Tdenfified fo me as such Affiant(s}.

BybH ~ j 7
My CuaZr;issinn Expires ? / J 5 ,___-

, before me, a Notary Public of the State

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01



Aﬂida“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zonlrig Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?lven Is within the personal knowled%e of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at L’"QJB: GOLOPSHT ROAD

ress

gﬁ/@rtj( /F\E)@_&j MD - N IPAHAB/

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difflculgl):

T e 6 riepnad. pwelline was Mmﬁﬁto(d more Han 507 as A resvy
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a re /19 and
advertising\fee and may be required to provide additional information. )

/;
Signature S Signatdfe

%Q)er;m oA tD | X fﬂm_a%}ﬁi% ..

ame - Type or Print

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, GOUNTY OF BALTMORE, to
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this /7 Zdayof __ 7c b 7

a'yﬂ" the County a 0!7873: pegsonally appeared
Ty e o e [ T2

iant(s) herein, personally known or satistactorily identified to me as suc

of Maryland,

-'-"f”.‘i
-»-"_"“'_,'!._"t ______‘_ .

e ) ~
M’Z}om ission Expires 2/l /)

REV 10/256/01 )f\\

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal -
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property loeated at L4212 GO0LUPSH T
which is presently zoned __ K C A0

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Mana?ament. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltlmore Cauntz andswh:ch Is described In the descrip
rom Section(s

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance

reta(acfﬂhf_n?" olwe,((mj GLWP:’O:J storm Lgabel dmmaj) t,u; é\ o PVO/OO

iIon and plat attached hereto and

} [fC2/<’ 10 f)f’rm:’ﬁ Q
é{ /?P;jfﬂ‘ {){ ((J?’Icr’e.{-

n lieu of Fhe maXimum Femﬂiﬁad Reight o€ IS feet.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Balnmnre County, for the reasons indicated on the back

of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
: regulatmns and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name - Type or Print

- ————— ey =——m AT T — m . o [ — — T - mEaas Lma

Sighature
Address ) Telephone No
City - state =~ ZipCode

Attorney For Petitioner:

- =

Narme - Type or Pnnt

J— o —

Signature

Company - B B
Address o Telephone No
City - State Zip Code

I’'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
periury, that i/we are the legal owner(s) of the properly which
s the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):
- Clsting Fosep

pe pr Prnt

A /
Huk V—:m-‘l’

Name pe of Print 4
¥ %
Signatlr

24272 _anlupil_d ,QA, é”/ﬂ-‘?ﬁt}ésg

Addres Telephone No
(2a|

}(rlltyj— ﬂ/ Fl%ate l%ﬁ

Representative to be Contacted:

Name

Address Telephone No

City ) State Zip Code

m -lll-—-——-l--l-———-hl_.l_l—_-—

A Publm Hearing haumg been fnrmally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

this day of
requlations of Baltimore County and th that the property be reposted.

D4-36k-

CASE NO.
REV 10/25/01

that the subject matter of this

Reviewed By ! MZE Date <

Estimated Posting Date -3 [ 0"{‘

petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

' r—— —

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

2 s




ZONING DESCRIPTION

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 2422 GOLUPSKI ROAD

Beginning at a point on the north side of Golupski Road, which is 12-feet wide at
the distance of 4,700-feet Southeast of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting
street Holly Neck Road, which 1s 20-feet wide. Containing 17,860 square feet. Also
known as 2422 Golupski Road and located in the 15™ Election District, 6™ Councilmanic
District. Thence the following courses and distances: 470-northeast on a 10-foot use in
common driveway to the southeast corner of property, S 43° 22° E, 64-feet, S 39° 3’W
64.40-feet, S 30° 14’W 60.66-feet, S 67° 57° W 56.34-feet, N 83° 40° W 50.50-feet, N
69° 3’ W 47.22-feet, N 49° 38’ E 201.40-feet, N 49° 38’ E 26.55-feet to the southeast
corner of the property. As recorded in Deed Liber 12553, Folio 259,

DY -36%-A



Certificate Of Posting

RE: Case NO.: 0‘7L'f5¢"/" "{

Petitioner/Developer:
COHEISTIVE Y oALD

Date of Hearing/Closing: 2 /ZZ’ v

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certfiy under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property
at ) i R T £ oAD

ALTo. MD 21221

This sign(s) were posted on 2 1o
' (Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,

@W £44
(Si re of Sign Poster and Date)
PR péeE
(Printed Name)
Softe LT ESTOIME. D
Address)
LT, 2D FZ37
(City, State,ZipCode)
%; -935-FSF0
(Telephone Number)

el 7 ;) Zoosf
W@f’(



RE: PETITION FOR ADMINSTRATIVE * BEFORE THE
VARIANCE
2422 Golupski Road; N/side Golupski Rd, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
4,700° SE of Holly Neck Rd

15" Election & 6" Councilmanic Districts  * FOR
Legal Owner(s): Christine & Mark Foard
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
% 04-364-A
%k % * w H % * % ¥k oS LS K %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE,

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

: \l .
oo Moo ivinryon

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

YECEIVED (o S omdis”

documentation filed in the case.

AR 17 204 CAROLE S. DEMILIO
, Deputy People’s Counsel
Per..f._j_ff Old Courthouse, Room 47
~r 400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17" day of March, 2004, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Christine & Mark Foard, 2422 Golupski Road, Baltimore,

MD 21221, Petitioner(s).

ﬂfN@()OQ/ (IR [T ¢7
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND.DEVE OPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

WANED BY T

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMAT!

Case Number Q%

Contact Person:

N SHEET AND DATES

36 A Address A% AX GOLUFSHT ROAD

\j(’\t{*#’t’- ‘ f%rfow | Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Filing Date: »]

Pianter Plegse Prt Yaur hamea

s —

:117/27 Posting Date: 3_/7/0‘7! Closing Date: 3/;-111/0‘:‘

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number,

1, POSTING/COST: The petittoner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the

reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
IS again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

dale.

2. DEADLINE:

The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file

a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may. (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted.
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: in cases that must go to a public hearing

(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commussioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originalily
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

Iy ] 1 | =, L] r r
|.-l---"t-.---'--u.-L.-"I' A“’-—-"I\I _:: L-'“-—"' -'L“J e s

+++++++ - =

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

Case Number 05‘1
Petitioner's Name

Posting Date;

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

364 | A Addiess L AN GOLUPSKI ROAD

Fc AR D Telephone “HO -953-1343

Wording for Sign:

2 17 /0 ¢ Closing Date: 3/’1& DY

To Permit g rerlfztﬁﬁwﬂ* r}!we“fhﬂ (trrof:?cal sfoim 1 Sabel l‘{‘if”“js'g w1t h

a ID_I,""EF_'US_U[ J\;_'%M' of 48 feet 1n liev of the maxi mom PE’V'MFH‘f'd heﬂyh““' of 38§ feet

WCR - Revised 5,28 CO

SALTIMORE CCUMN T DERPARTVIENT OF R2ERMITS AND DEVELCOPMENT MANAGEYMENT



Departmeny of Pcrmi”
__Vevelopment Mana

gement

Development Procegsip

Baltimore Co unty

County Office Building
T W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T Siirh Jr, Cﬂumvaxecmwe
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

March 22, 2004

Christine Foard
Mark Foard

2422 Golupski Road
Baltimore, Marylang 21221

Dear Mr. and Mrs Foard:

RE: Case N umber: 04-364

-A, 2422 Golupski Road

s Website a¢ Www. baltimnrecuunryonline.inﬁ:}
3 0n Recyclag Papar



Fire Department ' ‘ Baltimore County

James T. Smuh, Jr., County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Iohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410~-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 March 9, 2004

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: March 9, 2004

Item No.: 361, 6555 380-395, 397 & 398

Dear Ms, Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's QOffice
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cg: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%@ Printed an Recyslad Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 16, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For March 15,2004
Item Nos. 390, 391, 392, 393,
394, 3935, 396, and 397

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
iterns, and we have no comments.

RWR:CENrb

ce: File

ZAC-03-15-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS 361 364 390-398-03162004



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Tmmothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 12, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For February 23, 2004
Item No. 364

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning item.

The flood protection elevation for the site is 11.2 feet,

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent 1o tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper seclions of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential
(commercial) development,

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with requirement of B.O.C.A.
International Building Code adopted by the county.

RWB:CEN:rb

cc: File

ZAC-02-23-2004-ITEM NO 364-02242004
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% BALTIMORE C@UNTY MARYLAND <
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley % /%
- DATE:;: March 235, 2004

SUBJECT: Zoning tem # 04-364
Address 2422 Golupski Road
Foard Property

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 8, 2004

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Reviewer:, Keith Kelley Date: March 4, 2004

GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT

The proposed size of the house is larger than allowable due to limitations of the
existing septic system. The original building permit application was denied by this
Department. Any appeal of that decision must be directed to the Maryland Department of
the Environment (MDE).

Reviewer: Sue Farinetti Date: March 8, 2004

SADevcaard\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Marc 4
Department of Permits and | E i VE D

Development Management

MAR 11 2004
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, II1

Director, Office of Planning ZON!NG COMMISSIONER

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 4-364 and 4-390 — Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480,

Prepared By: \\)\ WL‘& M:\
t m{é@.z
Section Chief: éé#
L

AFK/LL




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 17, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111 R E CE I VE D

Director, Office of Planning

MAR 2 5 2004
SUBJECT: 2422 Golupski Road ZONING C
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 4.364 OMMI SSI ONER
Petitioner: * Christine Foard
Zoning: RC 20

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not generally support variances to building heights along the
waterfront. This office cannot make any recommendation concerning the petitioner’s request
until building elevations (all sides) are submitted to this office for review and approval.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact David Pinning at
410-887-3480.

Prepared by: MG&I&»‘@D\—

Y

i e -

Division Chict: / /liffger/” /)

AFK/LL:MAC:



SHA

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jv., Governor WIFLMI Robert L, Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S. Steele, L. Governor V Neil J. Padersen, Administrator
Admlniatra tion

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THAHSP{JHTATIOH

Date: 2 .5 224

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 3 . 4 1 AT
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms.Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
56006 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/| sIL

/-v Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/tojl-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1,800.785.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street  Baltlmore, Matyland 21202 Phoner 410.545.0300  www.marylandroads.com



Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr,, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Pax: 410-887-3468

April 5, 2004

Mr. & Mrs. Mark Foard

2422 Golupski Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

RE:  PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

(2422 Golupski Road)
15" Election District — 6™ Council District

Mark Foard, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 04-364-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Foard;

As a follow-up to our recent telephone conversation concerning your application for
administrative variance relief for the subject property, the following comments are offered.

As you know, the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM)
denied your original building permit application based upon limitations of the existing septic system to
support the size of the new dwelling. You advised me that you have filed an appeal of that decision to the
Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE) and that a hearing on the matter has been scheduled for
some time this week. I have reviewed the documentation contained within the case file and I, too, have
concerns about the size of the proposed dwelling. It was indicated that you are replacing the existing
dwelling, which is 20 feet tall, with a home of similar height, however, raising the new structure an
additional 11.2 feet to meet Federal Flood Insurance requirements. Thus, I question the need for a
variance to allow a height of 48 feet. In addition, the Office of Planning indicated within their Zoning
Advisory Committee comment that they do not generally support height variances for structures along the
waterfront and cannot make a recommendation on your request until building elevation drawings have

been submitted for their review and approval.

In view of the issues raised above, I decline to make a decision on your application until after a
decision on your appeal has been made by the MDE and building elevation drawings have been submitted

to the Office of Planning, and to me, for review and approval. Upon receipt of a favorable decision by the
MDE and approval by the Office of Planning, I will complete my review of your application and make a

final decision in the matter.

Please feel free to contact me should you have any further questions,

Very truly yours,
“'3

WH*_.“" Ia"ﬂ , / '
v ’

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

ce: Mr. Timothy Kotroco, DPDM,; Office of Planning; DEPRM,; People’s Counsel; CasefFile

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%(9 Frintad on Recyclad Papar
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Affidavit

This affidavit is concerning a new dwelling that is to be built at 2422 Golupski Road. The
original dwelling was damaged by Tropical Storm Isabel on September 19, 2002. The
original dwelling was approximately 20’ tall from highest natural grade to highest peak
of roof, The proposed new dwelling will have a height of approximately 48’ from highest
natural grade to highest peak of roof. This affidavit is to certify that we do not contest the

increased height for the proposed replacement dwelling.

O-o "o uﬂ‘i}wxﬁ%wﬂ

Date John{Faulkenstein
2424 Golupski Road




Affidavit

This affidavit is concerning a new dwelling that is to be built at 2422 Golupski Road. The
original dwelling was damaged by Tropical Storm Isabel on September 19, 2002. The
original dwelling was approximately 20’ tall from highest natural grade to highest peak
of roof. The proposed new dwelling will have a height of approximately 48’ from highest
natural grade to highest peak of roof. This affidavit is to certify that we do not contest the

increased height for the proposed replacement dwelling.

2200 % oA i %// 9N

Date ff Préfidergast /
2420 Golupski Road
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2) Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by the Development
Plans Review division of DPDM relative to Chesapeake Bay Critical
Areas regulations and all other appropriate environmental, floodplain and

B.0.C.A. regulations relative to the protection of water quality, streams,
wetlands and floodplains. A copy of those comments has been attached

hereto and made a part hereof.

3) The proposed dwelling shall be .constructed substantially in accordance
with the building elevation drawings reviewed and approved by the Office

of Planning.

4) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case
and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

A
LAWRENCE E SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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